IT IS RESOLVED to cancel the nominal value of the shares in the share capital of the 
Company and to acknowledge that the share capital of the Company therefore amounts 
to four thousand one hundred sixty-five United States Dollars and twenty-eight cents (USD 
4,165.28) and is represented by thirty-five million nine hundred two thousand seven 
hundred eighty (35,902,780) ordinary shares and five million seven hundred fifty thousand 
(5,750,000) sponsor shares without nominal value; 

6. IT IS RESOLVED to convert the currency of the share capital of the Company from United 
States Dollar (USD) to Euro (EUR) based on the USD/EUR exchange rate published by the 
European Central Bank on 11 December 2024 and to acknowledge that the share capital 
of the Company will therefore amount to the equivalent in Euros of USD 4,165.28 based 
on the USD/EUR exchange rate published by the European Central Bank on 11 December 
2024 and is represented by thirty-five million nine hundred two thousand seven hundred 
eighty (35,902,780) ordinary shares and five million seven hundred fifty thousand 
(5,750,000) sponsor shares without nominal value; 

7. IT IS RESOLVED to convert all accounts in the books of the Company from United States 
Dollar (USD) to Euro (EUR); 

8. IT IS RESOLVED to increase the share capital of the Company by raising it to an amount of 
four hundred sixteen thousand five hundred twenty-seven Euros and eighty cents (EUR 
416,527.80) through the incorporation of existing reserves, without issuance of new 
shares but instead by increase of the par value of the existing shares, to acknowledge the 
confirmation letter from the board of directors of the Company on the amount of reserves 
booked in the accounts of the Company, and to acknowledge that the share capital of the 
Company therefore amounts to four hundred sixteen thousand five hundred twenty-seven 
Euros and eighty cents (EUR 416,527.80) and is represented by thirty-five million nine 
hundred two thousand seven hundred eighty (35,902,780) ordinary shares and five million 
seven hundred fifty thousand (5,750,000) sponsor shares without nominal value; 

9. IT IS RESOLVED to acknowledge the resignation of Sergi HERRERO NOGUERA, Sally 
TENNANT, Ismaël EMELIEN, Elizabeth CRITCHLEY, Timothy C. COLLINS, Thomas ISAAC, and 
Rodney O’NEAL from their mandate as directors of the Company and to grant them

[...]

Company, as amended and restated pursuant to resolution 17 and to be issued in the 
future to comply with any earn-out and management incentive obligations of the 
Company; 

11. IT IS RESOLVED to introduce in the articles of association of the Company an authorized 
share capital (capital autorisé) of an amount of four hundred thirty-six thousand two 
hundred five Euros (EUR 436,205.-) (excluding the issued share capital), and in relation 
thereto, granting of the appropriate power to the board of directors of the Company for a 
maximum period of five years as from the date of the present meeting, to (i) issue Ordinary 
Shares, Class B Shares, and/or Class C Shares (it being understood that the number of

[...]

beneficiary's death, his or her heirs may request, within a six-month period following the 
date of death, the immediate delivery of the free shares; 

12. IT IS RESOLVED to authorize the board of directors to convert up to five million seven 
hundred fifty thousand (5,750,000) Sponsor Shares into five million seven hundred fifty 
thousand (5,750,000) Ordinary Shares; 

13. IT IS RESOLVED to authorize the board of directors to cancel up to nine hundred four 
thousand four hundred eighty-six (904,486) Ordinary Shares; 

14. IT IS RESOLVED to establish the registered office, central administration and effective seat 
of management of the Company at 17, Boulevard Friedrich Wilhelm Raiffeisen, L-2411 
Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg; 

15. IT IS RESOLVED to appoint the following as independent auditor (réviseur d’entreprise) of

[...]

restated pursuant to item 17 of this agenda and to be issued in the future to comply with any 
earn-out and management incentive obligations of the Company; 

11. Introduction in the articles of association of the Company of an authorized share capital (capital 
autorisé) of an amount of four hundred thirty-six thousand two hundred five Euros (EUR 
436,205.-) (excluding the issued share capital), and in relation thereto, granting of the 
appropriate power to the board of directors of the Company to: 

i. issue Ordinary Shares, Class B Shares, and/or Class C Shares (it being understood that 
the number of Shares to be issued shall not exceed a number being equal to the Authorized